HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, PANCHKULA.
Mini Secretariat (2"and 3% Floor), Sector-1, Panchlula,
Telephone No: 0172-2584237, 2585232
E-mail: ofﬁcer.rera.hry@gmail.com, hrerapkl-hry@gov.in
Website: Www.haryanarera.gov.in

Extract of the resolution passed by the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Panchkula in its meeting held on 10,04.2024.

Item No. 249.30

Promoter; Choice Real Estate Developers Py, Ltd.

Project: “Vipul Pratham Apartments’,

Reg. No.: HRERA-PKL-RWR-38—2018 dated 20.08.2018, first extension granted
uptill 31.03.2021 ang second extension granted uptill 31.12.2022.

Present; Mr, Ravinder, Authorized Representative.

3. The Auditor Report is reproduced as follows:

L The promoter is maintaining two bank accounts-

A. A/ke No. 9] 3020032875044 with Axis Bank, Gurugram Branch- There is only one
Bank account wirh Axis Bank in which the advances/sale consideration from the
prospective buyers has been received. The directions Jor opening of bank
accounts have not been complied with. No record IS found to substantiate thar
change in Bank was informed to all allotrees through SMS/E-mail, however 1he
same was informed to HRERA Panchkula,




i,

i,
v,

VI,

VIi.

VIIT,

Iir.

v,

VI,

VIt

Cash inflows Jrom prospective buyers- Rs. 40,37 1 6,543/~ (from 200 units). Out of
this amount Rys. ] 3,33,11,294/- received in bank account of M/s Vipul Ly Amount
received from sqje of Tender documeny i Rs. 59.000/-. Receivables from soj units
are Rs. 28,84,55 997/.

Tower wise Pphotographs has beer, Submitted,

No loan has been taken by the promoter Jor this project

The unsold units are 52 out of total units of252.

The certificate provided by the Architect and engineer shows 64.37% bus does not
include the calculation lo arrive at % like which of the facilities namely internal
roads, payments, watey supply, Sewerage, lighting e1c. have been completed 1o which

The CA Certificate dpes not specify the amount which can be withdrawn Jor the
expenses of the project Jrom the designated Banj account therefore, the audjior js
unable to comment on the Jact that the withdrawals made Jrom the designated Axjs
Bank account are i accordance with the % of completion of project criteria Jor
deciding % completion of the project.

The Financial Statements of the promoter Jor BY 2029-23 are not yet audited The
promoter has violated the provisions of Section—4(2)([) (D) of the RERA Act, 2016 as
i has not submitted the Statement of accounts audited, duly certified and signed by
the CA in the office of the Authority. The unaudited Financiql Statements shows
other Financial Assets of Rs. 1,77,75,000/- and other financial liabilities of Ry,
2,38 600/- Jor which no details are DProvided,

The LC Report is reproduced as follows:
At present only four 11(G+] 0) storey tower Structures and one EWS residential
block stand constructed apparently 3 1o 4 Years ago. No work way in progress ai the

kitchen Jinishing, electric Wiring etc. has been done.
The basemeny of all towers is interconnected to provide a combined parking for the
residents. There were no approach roads construcied Jrom entrance ar NH-48 up 10

The area of towers is surrounded by partly finished masonry wall and temporary
boundary wai] constructed with sheets was provided for remaining area of the

No water supply angd Sewerage lines were installed gs no STP has been constructed
No arrangemeny Jor water supply has been made at site. No rain watey Structures or
pipe lines constructed

No substation, generator, lines/cables for connecling the residences were provided.
Only direct connection Jor construction is taken.

(%)



5 On 06.12.2023, both the Teports were sent to the promoter and the promoter was
directed to submit reply within two weeks and the promoter (i.e. the director of the company)
be personally present before the Authority on the next date of hearing ie, 08.01.2024/
10.01.2024,

6. Vide reply dated 01.01.2024, the promoter has submitted the following:

as the same was not required since promoter has already Spent more than he
collection from the allotees.

1. Details of other Jinancial assets- -1,77.75,000/-
Gallium developers Pyt Ltd.- 60,00,000/-
Harish Kumar Ghai. | ,10,75,000/-
Renu Ghai- 7,00,000/-
These advances were gven prior to start of the project and has nothing to do with
the cash flows of the project.

ii, - Other financial liabilities- Ry, 74,859/-
Audit fees payable-Rs. 50,000
Babbar and Associates—RS.24, 000
AVA Associates-Rs.859

. Financigl Statements of FY-2022.23 are audited and available

V.. No deviation wirh the CA Certificates vis q vig book of account, enclosed copy of
year wise customer collection,

vi. They have installed LT Panel, Isolaror Panel, and I No. vCp

7 On 10.01.2024, the Authority observed that vide orders dated 30.10.2023, the
promoter was required to be personally present on next date of hearing. Since the promoter
did not appear personally, the Authority decided to impose costs of Rs. 50,000/~ on the
promoter. However, on the Tequest of the promoter dated 04.01.2024, the case was adjourned
to 28.02.2024.

8. On 28.02.2024, promoter has not appeared personally on medical grounds. Hence,
Authority decides to impose additional cost of Rs. 20,000/- on the promoter, Last opportunity

to promoter is granted to appear personally on the next date of hearing. Adjourned to

10.04.2024.

)



as under:-

Internal Roads & F ootpaths 5%
Sewerage (Chamber, Lines) 1%
Storm Water Drains 0%
Landscaping & Tree planting (playgrounds/parks) 0%
Building block 60%
Boundary Wall/gate 80%
Treatment and disposal of Seéwage and sullage water (9,
Water Supply 20%
External electriﬁcation/lighting 10%

2. CA certificate dated 17.02.2024 which states that “on the basis of verification of

books of accounts and information provided to us. .. (Rs. in Cr.)
Description Progress as on Progress during | Cumulative
30.09.2023 the current | progress as on
Quarter 31.12.2023

Details 0 amount
received from sale of flats
Details of amount kept in

separate account with ref
to 70%

10. Authorized Representative stated that out of 11 towers, structures of 4 towers have
been completed. Cost 0f Rs.70,000/- has been deposited.

L. As the construction of project is very slow, promoter be present on next date of hearing

with cogent reasons for delay and resolution plan of completion of project.

True copy

-

( Executive Director,
HRERA, Panchkula

Vide reply dated 05.03.2024, the promoter submitted Rs. 70,000/~ vide DD No,

%)



